

67226-6

67226-6

67226-6

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

**PICO COMPUTING INC. & DR. ROBERT TROUT, Appellants**

**vs.**

**JASON ("GABRIEL") FELIX, Respondent**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Attorney for Respondent:

Scott Jonathan McKay,  
WSBA No. 12746  
8108 17<sup>th</sup> Ave SW  
Seattle, WA 98106  
(206) 992-5466

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 JUN 25 PM 2:14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Cases, Statutes &amp; Court Rules</b>	2
<b>I. Introduction</b>	5
<b>II. Statement Of The Case</b>	8
<i>A. Statement of Facts and Procedure</i>	8
<i>B. False Statements of Fact In Appellants' Brief</i>	16
<i>C. Rulings by Trial Court</i>	21
<b>III. Argument</b>	24
<i>A. The Compensation Was "Wages"</i>	24
<i>B. There Was No "Bona Fide Dispute"</i>	26
<i>C. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Grant the Motion to Dismiss Based on ER 408</i>	32
<i>D. The Trial Court Properly Calculated Wages</i>	35
<i>E. The Motion for Attorney Fees Was Timely</i>	36
<i>F. The Award for Attorney Fees Was Reasonable</i>	38
<b>IV. Request for Attorney Fees -- <u>RAP 18.1</u></b>	45
<b>V. Conclusion</b>	45

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES & COURT RULES

### CASES

<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 114 Wn. App. 625, 60 P.3d 601 (2002)	31, 32
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	40
<i>Brand v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)	41
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.2d 985 (2008)	44
<i>Byrne v. Courtesy Ford</i> , 108 Wn. App. 683 32 P.3d (2001)	25
<i>Contested Election of Schlosser</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000)	8
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.2d 367 (2010)	37
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 28 P.3d 1253 (2006)	24
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).	31
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983)	27
<i>Hume v. American Disposal</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)	33
<i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 653, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986).	27

<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 135 Wn.2d 398 (1998)	24
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 141 Wn. Ap. 143, 169 P.3d 487 (2007).	38
<i>Rettkowski v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996),	39
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).	27
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	29

**STATUTES**

RCW 49.46.010(2)	24
RCW 49.48.082(8)	24
RCW 49.52.050	31, 26
RCW 49.52.070	26

**COURT RULES**

CR 54	36
RAP 18.1	45
